FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REQUEST
Request Number:

F-2008-05026

Keyword:

Road Policing

Subject:

ROAD TRAFFIC ACCIDENTS INVOLVING PSNI VEHICLES

Request:
Question 1 - The number of road traffic accidents involving Police Service of Northern Ireland (PSNI) vehicles in the
financial year ending April 2008.
Question 2 - The nature of each road traffic accident, e.g. Minor bump/serious crash, and the name of the police station
to which each vehicle involved was attached.
Question 3 - The cost in pounds sterling of each road traffic accident in repairs and the legal cost in pounds sterling, if
any, resulting from each road traffic accident. (clarification later advised remove legal costs from Question 3.)
Question 4 - The total bill in pounds sterling for repairs to PSNI vehicles during the 12-month period ending April 2008.
Question 5 - The total bill in pounds sterling for legal costs resulting from road traffic accidents during the 12-month
period ending April 2008.
Question 6 - The insurance premium in pounds sterling paid by PSNI for its vehicles for the financial year ending April
2007.
Question 7 - The insurance premium in pounds sterling paid by PSNI for its vehicles for the financial year ending April
2008.

Answer:
I am writing to confirm that the Police Service of Northern Ireland has now completed its search for the information
requested and the answers to your questions are as follows –
Answer 1 - The total number of collisions involving police vehicles for the period 06/04/07-05/04/08 was 782.
Answers 2 and 3 - I have provided spreadsheets in the attached 01820, 01821 and 01822 pdf's which contain the
answers to Questions 2 and 3 together.
Please note that the Police service of Northern Ireland categorise collisions as follows and the response provided is on
that basis: Slight - Police vehicle only involved with negligible damage
Minor - 3rd party involved / or Police vehicle only with minor damage

Major - injury (whether vehicle damaged or not) /alleged vehicle defect or offence suspected
Unfortunately we do not record the actual station, which the vehicle was attached to but have provided the areas to which
the vehicles are recorded as being attached to.
With regard to question 3 the cost of repairs to police vehicles is also listed on the spreadsheets. For your information
some figures are quoted as £0.00, which means that either no damage was caused to the police vehicle or that the
damage caused was minimal and as such, was not repaired. Some are also recorded as NYK/NK, which means that we
do not yet know what the cost is and this would relate to circumstances where the PSNI are still waiting on police vehicles
to be repaired.
We have only provided information in relation to costs of repairs to police vehicles. To include 3rd party costs where PSNI
were at fault would require a search of records by a 3rd party, a claims management company, who have advised that
they will require an extensive search of records to establish the figures and this would take an estimate of 35 hours to
complete, which is well in excess of the time permitted to locate and provide the information as set down in FOI
legislation. Due to this the cost of complying with this part of your request and supplying a complete figure for costs of
repairs would exceed the "appropriate limit" as stated in the Freedom of Information Regulations 2004, which is currently
set by the Secretary of State at £450.
Answer 4 - The total bill in pounds sterling for repairs to police vehicles during the 12 month period ending April 2008 is
£602,183.69
Answer 5 - I have been advised by our Transport Services department that to provide a total bill with regard to this
question would require an extensive search of records, which are held by a claims management company. The claims
management company have advised that it would take a review of every claim where a payment was made and it is
estimated it would take a minimum 35 hours to gather and report on this information which as in answer 3 is well in
excess of the time permitted to locate and provide the information as set down in FOI legislation.
I also contacted our Legal Services Branch and was advised that they do not deal with all claims resulting from Road
Traffic Collision matters, as many go through our motor insurer, and in fact they only deal with civil claims lodged with
themselves.
As per further clarification from yourself where you state "Provide figures for legal work for all claims dealt with relating to
road traffic accidents" Legal Services have advised that after reviewing cases concluded in 07/08 there have been a total
of 18 claims concluded for which associated legal fees to date total £54,857.63 and I hope this partially answers your
question 5.
Answers 6 and 7 - We have raised several points with our record owner regarding these questions and unfortunately are
not yet in a position to provide a response. A reply has been expedited from the record owner and I will forward a
response as soon as possible. Please accept my apologies for the delay with answers to questions 6 and 7.
If you have any queries regarding your request or the decision please do not hesitate to contact me on 028 9070 0164.
When contacting the Freedom of Information Team, please quote the reference number listed at the beginning of this
email.
If you are dissatisfied in any way with the handling of your request, you have the right to request a review. You should do
this as soon as possible, or in any case within two months of the date of issue of this letter. In the event that you require a
review to be undertaken, you can do so by writing to the Head of Freedom of Information, PSNI Headquarters, 65 Knock
Road, Belfast, BT5 6LE or by emailing foi@psni.pnn.police.uk
If following an internal review, carried out by an independent decision maker, you were to remain dissatisfied in any way
with the handling of the request you may make a complaint, under Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act, to the
Information Commissioner’s Office and ask that they investigate whether the PSNI has complied with the terms of the
Freedom of Information Act. You can write to the Information Commissioner at Information Commissioner’s Office,
Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF. In most circumstances the Information Commissioner will
not investigate a complaint unless an internal review procedure has been carried out, however the Commissioner has the
option to investigate the matter at his discretion.
Please be advised that PSNI replies under Freedom of Information may be released into the public domain via our
website @ http://www.psni.police.uk/
Personal details in respect of your request have, where applicable, been removed to protect confidentiality.
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